expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

15. CORRECTION TO PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2010 and 2009, the Company concluded that its liability for refundable deposits due to its Kapalua Club members was
understated by approximately $1,506,000 as of December 31, 2010 and 2009. This understatement originated from initiation
dues received for memberships issued in years prior to 2009 for which the refundable portion was not recorded as a liability.
In addition, the Company concluded that the estimated interest on uncertain tax positions was overstated by approximately
$571,000 as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 because of net operating losses available to be carried back from 2008 and 2009
to earlier years. As a result, the accompanying consolidated statement of stockholders’ deficiency for the year ended
December 31, 2010 and the accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010 have been corrected as
follows:

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
 (in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Deficiency
Accumulated Deficit, January 1, 2010 .....  $(116,723) $(935) $(117,658)

Consolidated Balance Sheet, December 31, 2010
Income taxes payable .....  $4,016 $(571) $3,445
Total Current Liabilities .....  44,143 (571) 43,572
Other noncurrent liabilities .....  2,758 1,506 4,264
Total Long-Term Liabilities .....  70,507 1,506 72,013
Accumulated deficit .....  (91,971) (935) (92,906)
Stockholders’ Deficiency .....  (24,245) (935) (25,180)

Management does not consider the foregoing corrections to be material.

43

SCHEDULE II

 MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE COMPANY, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

DESCRIPTION

BALANCE AT
BEGINNING
OF PERIOD

ADDITIONS
(DEDUCTIONS)
TO COSTS AND

EXPENSES

ADDITIONS
(DEDUCTIONS)

TO OTHER
ACCOUNTS DEDUCTIONS

BALANCE AT
END OF
PERIOD

 (in thousands)
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

2011 .....  $460 $34 $56 $(31)(a) $519
2010 .....  $452 $388 $52 $(432)(a) $460

Reserve for Environmental Liability
2011 .....  $1,187 $4 $— $(325)(b) $866
2010 .....  $1,049 $(415) $644 $(91)(b) $1,187

(a) Write off of uncollectible accounts

(b) Payments

44

Item 9.  CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL
DISCLOSURE

None.

Item 9A.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

EVALUATION OF DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, evaluated
the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under
the Exchange Act) as of December 31, 2011. We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to provide